

No. 15-17188

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

KEVIN J. KEEN, TAMRA E. KEEN,
CURT CONYERS, KELLY E. CONYERS,
individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,
Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.,
a national banking association,
Defendant-Appellee

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Northern District of California
Case No. 3:15-cv-01806-WHO
The Honorable William H. Orrick, III, United States District Judge

APPELLANTS' REPLY TO RESPONSE TO MOTION AND
RESPONSE TO CROSS-MOTION

William McGrane [SB57761]
McGrane PC
4 Embarcadero Center, Suite 1400
San Francisco, CA 94111
Telephone: 415.292.4807
Email: william.mcgrane@mcgranepc.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants
KEVIN J. KEEN, TAMRA E. KEEN,
CURT CONYERS, KELLY E. CONYERS,
individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated

Table of Contents

Quick Review.....	1
Argument.....	5
I. The Defenses to a Truth in Lending Act Claim for Statutory Damages Pursuant to 15 U.S.C. § 1640(a) are as Stated in 15 U.S.C. §§ 1640(b) and 1640(c) and Those Defenses do Not Include Loan Payoffs.....	5
II. In Any Case, a Truth in Lending Act Claim for Statutory Damages Pursuant to 15 U.S.C. § 1640(a) Accrues at Loan Consummation and is Thus Unaffected by any Subsequent Loan Payoff.....	6
III. Additional Argument in Favor of Article III Jurisdiction in Light of <i>Spokeo II</i>	9
Conclusion.....	13

Table of Authorities

Federal Cases

<i>Abubo v. Bank of N.Y. Mellon</i> , 977 F. Supp. 2d 1037 (D. Haw. 2013)	8
<i>Brooklyn Savings Bank v. O'Neil</i> , 324 U.S. 697 (1945)	8
<i>Cardiello v. Money Store, Inc.</i> , 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7107 (S.D.N.Y. May 31, 2001)	6
<i>DeMando v. Morris</i> , 206 F.3d 1300 (9th Cir. 2000)	7
<i>Dixey v. Idaho First Nat'l Bank</i> , 677 F.2d 749 (9th Cir. 1982)	7
<i>Eby v. Reb Realty</i> , 495 F.2d 646 (9th Cir. 1974)	8
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982)	9
<i>King v. California</i> , 784 F.2d 910 (9th Cir. 1986)	6, 9
<i>Mourning v. Family Publ'ns Serv.</i> , 411 U.S. 356 (1973)	7
<i>Palmer v. Wilson</i> , 502 F.2d 860 (9th Cir. 1974)	7, 8
<i>Plascencia v. Lending 1st Mortg.</i> , 583 F. Supp. 2d 1090 (N.D. Cal. 2008)	8
<i>Silvers v. Sony Pictures Entm't, Inc.</i> , 402 F.3d 881, 885 (9th Cir. 2005)	6
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , __ U.S. __, 2016 U.S. LEXIS 3046 (May 16, 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sutherland v. Diversified Capital, Inc.</i> , 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 61016, *8 (N.D. Cal. July 24, 2008)	6

<i>Taub v. World Fin. Network Bank</i> , 950 F. Supp. 2d 698 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	7
---	---

Federal Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 1635	8, 9
15 U.S.C. § 1640(a)	5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 11
15 U.S.C. § 1640(a)(2)(B)	2
15 U.S.C. § 1640(b)	5
15 U.S.C. § 1640(c)	5
15 U.S.C. § 1640(e)	6

Federal Regulations

12 C.F.R. § 1026.4(a)	12
12 C.F.R. § 1026.17(c)(1)	12
12 C.F.R. § 1026.18(d)(1)(i)	10
12 C.F.R. pt. 1026, Supp. I, ¶ 17(c)(1)-1	12

State Statutes

Cal. Civ. Code § 2943(d)	1
--------------------------------	---

Other

The Law of Truth in Lending (Alvin C. Harrell ed. 2014)	6
Diane E. Thompson, <i>et al.</i> , Truth in Lending (9th ed. 2015)	8
